

**FILED**  
MAR 20 2007

NO. 79222-4

CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

Consolidated With No. 79381-6

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**KEVIN J. LOCKE and TORI LOCKE, a husband and wife and the marital  
community composed thereof,**

**Respondents,**

**vs.**

**THE CITY OF SEATTLE, a municipal corporation; and THE CITY OF  
SEATTLE FIRE DEPARTMENT,**

**Petitioners,**

**and**

**JAMES SEWELL, MOLLY DOUCE, JOHN CAMERON and "JOHN DOES" +5  
in their individual capacities; THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, its subdivisions  
and agencies; and the WASHINGTON STATE PATROL,**

**Defendants.**

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
07 MAR 20 AM 8:11  
V. ROYAL & CARPENTER  
CLERK

**APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
Honorable Michael Spearman, Judge**

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF CITY OF SEATTLE**

**Address:  
601 Union Street, Suite 1500  
Seattle, WA 98101-1363  
(206) 292-4900**

**600 Fourth Avenue, 4th Floor  
Seattle, WA 98104-1858  
(206) 684-8200**

**REED McCLURE  
By Pamela A. Okano  
Attorneys for Petitioners**

**THOMAS A. CARR  
Seattle City Attorney  
By Marcia M. Nelson  
Attorneys for Petitioners**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>I. NATURE OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. ISSUES PRESENTED.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>A. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>B. STATEMENT OF PROCEDURE.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>IV. ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>A. THE TRIAL COURT HAD NO JURISDICTION .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>B. RCW 41.26.281 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>1. Traditional Equal Protection Analysis .....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>2. Independent State Analysis.....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>C. THE CITY HAS SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FROM THIS         SUIT.....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>D. PLAINTIFF HAD THE BURDEN OF PROOF UNDER         RCW 41.26.281 .....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>E. THE FUTURE ECONOMIC DAMAGES AWARD IS         CONTRARY TO THE EVIDENCE.....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>V. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>19</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Alton V. Phillips Co. v. State</i> , 65 Wn.2d 199, 396 P.2d 537 (1964).....	10
<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 158 Wn.2d 1, 138 P.3d 963 (2006)....	7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Ayers v. Johnson &amp; Johnson Baby Products Co.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 747, 818 P.2d 1337 (1991).....	19
<i>Cazzanigi v. General Electric Credit Corp.</i> , 132 Wn.2d 433, 938 P.2d 819 (1997).....	17
<i>Donohoe v. State</i> , 135 Wn. App. 824, 142 P.3d 654 (2006).....	14
<i>Dougherty v. Department of Labor &amp; Industries</i> , 150 Wn.2d 310, 76 P.3d 1183 (2003).....	2, 4, 6
<i>Edgar v. State</i> , 92 Wn.2d 217, 595 P.2d 534 (1979).....	13
<i>Epperly v. City of Seattle</i> , 65 Wn.2d 777, 399 P.2d 591 (1965).....	8
<i>Evangelical United Brethren Church of Adna v. State</i> , 67 Wn.2d 246, 407 P.2d 440 (1965).....	13
<i>Fann v. Smith</i> , 62 Wn. App. 239, 814 P.2d 214 (1991).....	4
<i>Grant County. Fire Protection District v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004) ( <i>Grant Cy. II</i> ) .....	11
<i>Hildahl v. Bringolf</i> , 101 Wn. App. 634, 5 P.3d 38 (2000), <i>rev. denied</i> , 142 Wn.2d 1020 (2001) .....	7
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Dalluge</i> , 152 Wn.2d 772, 100 P.3d 279 (2004).....	6
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Fire Fighters Local 3266 v. Dep't of Retirement Sys.</i> , 97 Wn. App. 715, 987 P.2d 115 (1999).....	4

<i>J &amp; J Drilling, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 78 Wn. App. 683, 898 P.2d 364 (1995).....	6
<i>Jeffers v. City of Seattle</i> , 23 Wn. App. 301, 597 P.2d 899 (1979).....	16
<i>Manor v. Nestle Food Co.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 439, 932 P.2d 628, <i>as amended</i> , 945 P.2d 1119 (1997).....	5, 8
<i>Marsland v. Bullitt Co.</i> , 71 Wn.2d 343, 428 P.2d 586 (1967).....	15
<i>Patterson v. Horton</i> , 84 Wn. App. 531, 929 P.2d 1125 (1997).....	19
<i>Rusan's, Inc. v. State</i> , 78 Wn.2d 601, 478 P.2d 724 (1970).....	6
<i>Schrom v. Board for Volunteer Fire Fighters</i> , 153 Wn.2d 19, 100 P.3d 814 (2004).....	4, 6
<i>Shaughnessy v. Northland S.S. Co.</i> , 94 Wash. 325, 162 P. 546 (1917).....	7, 8, 10, 15
<i>State v. Daggett</i> , 87 Wash. 253, 151 P. 648 (1915).....	8
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986).....	8, 10
<i>State v. Klein</i> , 156 Wn.2d 103, 124 P.3d 644 (2005).....	6
<i>Taylor v. City of Redmond</i> , 89 Wn.2d 315, 571 P.2d 1388 (1977).....	15, 16
<i>Tucker v. Dep't of Retirement Systems</i> , 127 Wn. App. 700, 113 P.3d 4 (2005).....	4

#### **Other Jurisdictions**

<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281, 99 S. Ct. 1705, 60 L. Ed. 2d 208 (1979).....	5
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823).....	11
<i>Dunham v. Chase</i> , 165 Vt. 543, 674 A.2d 1279 (1996).....	15
<i>Holmberg v. Brent</i> , 161 Vt. 153, 636 A.2d 333 (1993).....	15

<i>Mountain Timber Co. v. Washington</i> , 243 U.S. 219, 37 S. Ct. 260, 61 L. Ed. 685 (1917).....	7, 8, 9, 14
<i>New York Central Railroad Co. v. White</i> , 243 U.S. 188, 37 S. Ct. 247, 61 L. Ed. 667 (1917).....	14
<i>Steinke v. South Carolina Dept. of Labor, Licensing &amp; Regulation</i> , 520 S.E.2d 142 (S.C. 1999).....	14
<i>Zimmerman v. Village of Skokie</i> , 697 N.E.2d 699 (Ill.1998).....	14

### **Constitutions**

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV .....	7, 8
WASH. CONST. art. I, § 12 .....	7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 15

### **Statutes**

RCW 4.92.090 .....	13
RCW 4.96.010 .....	13, 15, 16
RCW 41.26.030(4)(a) .....	3, 4
RCW 41.26.030(8).....	3
RCW 41.26.281 .....	1, 2, 4, 7, 16, 17, 18
RCW 41.40.300 .....	17
RCW ch. 43.43.....	10
RCW tit. 51 .....	6, 16
RCW 51.04.010 .....	2, 4
RCW 51.24.030(1).....	15

### **Rules and Regulations**

RAP 2.5(a)(1).....	6
--------------------	---

WAC 415-104-225(2).....3, 4  
WAC 415-104-225(2)(d) .....3, 5

**Other Authorities**

1969 WASH. LAWS EX. SESS. ch. 209, § 8(2).....16  
15 K. B. TEGLAND, WASHINGTON PRACTICE, *Civil Procedure*,  
§ 45.2 (1st ed. 2003) .....13

060240.000038/151627
